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An Act To Establish Municipal Cost Components for Unorganized
Territory Services To Be Rendered in Fiscal Year 2010-11 and To Make
Certain Changes in the Laws Governing Tax Increment Financing
Payments in the Unorganized Territories

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in
the Unorganized Territory Tax District are necessary to the establishment of a mill rate
and the levy of the Unorganized Territory Educational and Services Tax; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the
meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as
immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now,
therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

PART A

Sec. A-1. Municipal cost components for services rendered. In accordance with the
Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature determines that the net
municipal cost component for services and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal year
2010-11 is as follows:

Audit - Fiscal Administration $198,691
Education 12,529,594
Forest Fire Protection 93,916
Human Services - General Assistance 58,000
Property Tax Assessment - Operations 788,218
Maine _Land Use Regulation Commission - 525,931
Operations
TOTAL STATE AGENCIES $14,194,350
County Reimbursements for Services:
Aroostook $933,290
Franklin 600,521



Hancock
Kennebec
Oxford
Penobscot
Piscataquis
Somerset
Washington
TOTAL COUNTY SERVICES

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT
Requirements
Less Deductions:
General -
State Revenue Sharing
Homestead Reimbursement

Miscellaneous Revenues

TOTAL
Educational -
Land Reserved Trust
Tuition/Travel
Miscellaneous
Special - Teacher Retirement
TOTAL

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

TAX ASSESSMENT

158,542
933
494,827
904,838
1,033,573
911,530
782,970
$5,821,024

$20,015,374

$20,015,374

$198,640
70,000
50,000
$318,640

$61,000
250,000

5,000
250,000

$566,000

$884,640

$19,130,734



PART B

Sec. B-1. 36 MRSA 81603, as amended by PL 2007, c. 627, 834, is further amended to
read:

8§ 1603. Definition of ""municipal cost component™

1. Definition. For the purposes of this chapter, "municipal cost component” means
the cost of funding services in the Unorganized Territory Tax District that would not be
borne by the State if the Unorganized Territory Tax District were a municipality, but does
not include a state cost allocation charge, including, without limitation, reimbursement to
the General Fund for departmental functions such as accounting, personnel
administration and supervision. "Municipal cost component” also includes the cost of
funding obligations of the unorganized territory under the terms of a tax increment
financing district approved by the Commissioner of Economic and Community
Development prierto-July-1,-2008 pursuant to Title 30-A, chapter 206. The "municipal
cost component” includes, but is not limited to:

A. The cost of education, as would be determined by the Essential Programs and
Services Funding Act if the unorganized territory were a municipality;

B. The cost of services the state funds in the unorganized territory that are funded
locally by a municipality; the cost of forest fire protection to be included in the cost
component must be determined in accordance with Title 12, section 9205-A and collected
in the same manner as other portions of the municipal cost component;

C. The cost of reimbursement by the State for services a county provides to the
unorganized territory in accordance with Title 30-A, chapter 305. A county may not be
reimbursed for services provided on or after January 1, 1979, unless a legislative
allocation is obtained pursuant to this chapter. If a county receives, in addition to its
budget, funds that are designated by the Legislature for a specific purpose and the county
does not spend those funds for that specific purpose in that fiscal year, then the
reimbursement under this chapter to that county for the next fiscal year must be reduced
by an amount equal to the amount of funds so designated that were not expended for that
specific purpose; and

D. The cost for payments that the unorganized territory is required to make pursuant
to the terms of a tax increment financing district approved by the Commissioner of
Economic and Community Development pursuant to Title 30-A, chapter 206 priorto-July
12008 with respect to taxable property in the Unorganized Territory Tax District.

Sec. B-2. 36 MRSA 81606, sub-82, asenacted by PL 2007, c. 627, 835, is amended to
read:



2. Tax increment financing payments. With respect to a tax increment financing
district located in the unorganized territory and approved by the Commissioner of
Economic and Community Development pursuant to Title 30-A, chapter 206 prior to July
12008, the Treasurer of State must deposit into the development program fund
established by a county for the tax increment financing district pursuant to Title 30-A,
section 5227, subsection 3 the tax increment revenues on the captured assessed value, as
that term is defined in Title 30-A, section 5222. The payment must be made on or before
October 15th following the date of assessment or within 30 days after the taxes
constituting the tax increment are paid, whichever is later. The amount of the assessment
is appropriated for the purposes of this subsection.
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ANALYSIS OF MUNICIPAL COST COMPONENTS
FISCAL YEARS 2010-2011

STATE SERVICES:

Audit- Fiscal Administrator ($198,691)

These revenues are used to fund positions created by Title 5, MRSA, Section 246, and are
costs associated with the annual unorganized territory audit and report, and other related
services. This amount is a reduction of 3.88% due to a reduction in personal services and
shutdown days (which in turn reduces benefits).

Education ($12,529,594)

Revenue is needed to provide education and related services to approximately 1014 students
residing in the unorganized territory of Maine. This amount represents an overall budget
reduction of 9.58% from last year’s appropriation which, as you may recall, was increased in
Committee.

Note: The Rockwood School closed at the end of the school year in 2009 because of a drop
in student enrollment. The decision to sell or lease the property or re-open the school rests
with the Commissioner of Education. Any monies realized from either the sale or lease of
the Rockwood or Benedicta Schools will go into the Unorganized Territory Education and
Services Fund and would reduce assessment.

Conservation-Forest Fire Protection ($93,916)

Revenue is used to provide forest fire control and suppression in the unorganized territory.
The amount is a reduction of 4.13% and is based on the statutory requirement (12 MRSA §
9205-A) that revenues are based on 1/4 of 1% of the state valuation ($3,756,650,000) of the
unorganized territory.

Note: In prior years, this amount was based on historic estimates of $160,000. The
Committee may want to consider how this reduced amount may impact future years. Should
a significant forest fire occur or lightening strikes spark several smaller fires, this new
amount will likely not be sufficient to cover the costs of suppression; thus, there would have
to be an increase in tax assessment the following year, so as to make the General Fund
whole.

Health and Human Services-General Assistance ($58,000)

Revenue is used to provide general assistance to needy residents within the unorganized
territory boundaries. These services are disbursed by agents/towns approved and directed by
the Department of Health and Human Services. The 1.69% decrease represents a decline in
the cost of providing services.
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STATE SERVICES (CONT’D)
Property Tax Assessment-Operations ($788.,218)

Revenue is raised for the purpose of assessing properties, establishing a tax commitment,
billing and collecting of taxes, making adjustments through abatements and/or
supplementals, and maintaining control of vehicle and boat excise taxes for the unorganized
territory. This amount is a 4.38% decrease which reflects a reduction in personal services
(freeze on longevity/merit increases and shutdown days (which then reduces benefits), as
well as a reduction in travel.

Land Use Requlation Commission ($525,931)

This revenue is raised in accordance with Title 12, MRSA, Section 685-E. Statue (12 MRSA
8685-G) requires the unorganized territory to raise and reimburse the General Fund for
.014% of the most current statewide valuation for LURC effort in the unorganized territory.
The 2010 statewide valuation for the unorganized territory is $3,756,650,000. The $525,931
is an increase of 7.78% over what was approved by the Committee last year.

The State Services side of the MCC budget for FY 2011 is decreased by 9.12%. The decision to
increase, or not increase, State Services funding at this time rests with the Committee.

COUNTY SERVICES:

Aroostook County ($933,290)

This amount reflects an overall increase of 5.41% which can be attributed to increases in some of
their contractual costs for roads & bridges, snow removal and solid waste removal, as well as a 20%
reduction in surplus that was available. The county commissioners and finance committee together
voted an increase; thus, the cap was slightly exceeded.

Franklin County ($600,521)

This amount reflects an overall increase of 6.32%. They experienced increased costs for fire
protection, miscellaneous operational costs, as well as the maintenance of summer roads. They did,
however, appropriate increased funding from their undesignated fund balance to help offset some of
these increased costs.

Note: This is the second year of a 20-year 75% (60% for the company and 40% to Franklin County)
TIF for the purpose of economic development in Franklin County’s Unorganized Territory.  The
amount of revenue generated (due the County) in FY09-10 totaled $58,211.

The TIF agreement impacts the total tax assessment amounts, not only for Franklin County, but for
all unorganized territories state-wide.

Hancock County ($158,542)

This is an overall increase of 2.61% which reflects an increase in their costs for roads and bridges
and miscellaneous operational costs. They also show a significant reduction in capital reserves.

Kennebec County ($933)

This is an overall increase of 7%. The major increase for Kennebec County is seen in their solid
waste (dumps) line item.

11



COUNTY SERVICES (CONT’D)

Oxford County ($494,827)

This is an increase of 2.98%. The increase is due to a decrease in revenues and use of undesignated
fund balance available this year to reduce the tax assessment.

Penobscot County ($904,838)

This is an increase of 2.20%. This increase is mainly due to a decrease in revenues. They did not
exceed their cap.

Piscataquis County ($1,033,573)

This decrease of 2.60% is due to a reduction in contractual costs, particularly for roads and bridges
and solid waste (dumps), and also administrative costs. They did not exceed their cap.

Somerset County ($911,530)

This is an increase of 2.61%. This increase is due mainly for contractual costs for roads and bridges
and snow removal.

Washington County ($782,970)

This is an overall increase of 2.67%. This is due mainly for increased contractual costs for solid
waste (dumps), a reduction in revenues, as well as a decrease in undesignated fund balance available
this year to reduce tax assessment.

Note: In addition to the above, this is the second year of a 20 year 100% (60% for company and
40% for economic development in the unorganized territory of Washington County) TIF agreement
for the First Wind Company’s wind turbines on Stetson Mountain which resulted in revenues of
$1,146,534 in FY10. This TIF agreement affects the total tax assessment amounts for not only
Washington County but for the entire unorganized territory statewide. The total amount of revenue
for FY’11 is not yet known, as the mill rates have been set for the year.
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AROOSTOOK COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 RESIDENT PorPuLATION CENSUS

Eagle o B
©

Benedicta
Silver

Ridge™F"

Twp.
Upper
Melunkus

M. Yarmouth'

Academy Grant

20 R11&12 Frenchville
Madawaska Canner Sehaol
9 R-12] 19 R-11 Saint ;
- N IS Francis int rénd Isle = -
ég .‘\\3 ,g.q"' 4 Fort Kent Agatha
o) s L2 f Rl R LR T I
Al o e |° Lakel,7 p.g
o] ] Allagash o ®

MNOIMENNYE MIN

(-3

Children Estimated

Priar Ackilt Homas 230 Home

Popuiation School Elementary  Secondary Votar Year Awg Mon-

1990 2000 Olod s Sio 14 ws 150 19yrs Population Round sonal Residents

Araastaok

117 85 4 5 3 B4 0 297 Tl

Coanmor 468 424 21 74 19 312 190 3 7
Nexrtiverest 45 27 4] 1 1 25 14 289 @21
South** 404 488 9 78 53 363 2n 270 645
Squars Lake 64 8§15 22 g0 32 508 N7 789 1886
1508 1847 56 218 108 1,292 172 1 648 3939

“E Township degrganized June 1990 and populabon added to Cantral (2000 census)
“Benedicia deorpanized February 1087 and population added io Souh
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FrRaANKLIN CounTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 ResIDENT PopuLATION CENSUS

R4

2 R4
Tim

custis \

Sietsontown Pond W\fm%“
4 R
Lang coplin
3R3 TWP-
pavis | 2R3 . Garrebassett
1R-2 yalley
Reding-
pallas m AR
Rangeley Pl. _1 Mount
apram_| Kingfield
Sandy
angeley River Salem
R g Pl Madrid TWp.
Freeman
Twp. Twp.
Topp E Phillips
]
- strong {gﬁ
Twp: §
& Aven S
&
s .555
Weld S
emple &
perkins L ,{f
TWR Carthage &
New
Wilton Sharon
Washington Chester
WP ville
Jay
Children Estmatad
Prior At Homes 2 39 Homa |
Population Schiool Elementary Secondary Vaoter Year Avg Nen- |
150 2000 Qipdvs = Slol4ws 15i019ws Poouapon| | Roynd | Seasoral Resdents |
Frankin
East Ceninsl 450 526 27 B2 8 387 234 116 277|
North 21 41 0 2 2 30 19 262 626/
56 70 2 15 6 48 28 13 3|
West Contral 1] a a 0 a 0 ] 29 80
Wyman a5 70 1 7 2 61 48 112 268
Madrid* 178 173 10 27 6 132 72 120 308/
779 880 30 120 48 526 329 532 1.580|

"Madnd decraanization affactive July, 2000
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HaNcock CouNTy UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 REsIDENT PorpuLATION CENSUS

Bucksport
Orland

5

&,

Sy 2o
0 y i} Cranberry Isles
O Tremont= S W. Harbar
0o’ okling g T 0'0
L] -]
Swan's Island

Stoninglon D © Q}anchbom
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Children Estimated
Brige Agut Homes 2 39 Home

Population Sehoal Elemaniary  Secondary Voter Year Avg Non-

1920 2000 Qlodyrs Slofdws 15t010ws  Fopuavon Round Seasonal  Residents

Central 138 138 5 20 12 105 L4l 21 74
40 73 1 8 8 80 a8 45 1303

h o 4 a 0 0 4 2 18 43
178 215 a 28 18 189 108 504 1420
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KEeNNEBEC CouNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 REsIDENT PorpuLATION CENSUS

Children Estimated
Prior ALK Homes 2 39 Home
Population Schodi Elamentary  Secondary Wotar Veu Ang. Nan-
1990 2000 Ot d s 50 14 ws 1560 18 ws Popuabon Rouind Seasonal Rasidents

Kemebec
Uiy Towenship I8 n 1 2 4 23 15 3 12
35 N 1 ] 4 29 15 ) 12
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OxForD CouNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 REsIDENT PorpuLATION CENSUS

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Chiidren Estimated |
Pror Adut Homes 239 !-iomei

| Population School Elementan Secondary Voter Year Awg Non.
o 1990 2000 Olp4vis Sto14yis 15t i19ws  Pooulaton Reund Seasonal Resigens |

dord

| Mmon 128 123 a 19 ] 89 49 12 29|
| Nerth 1 17 0 1 0 18 12 242 578|
Bouth 455 515 26 75 38 386 234 229 547
| __ 504 655 35 __9 48 481 _2%5 83 1154
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PeENnoBscoT CounTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 REsIDENT PorpuLATION CENSUS
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Prior Aaur Homes 2.38 Home
Population Schoal Elemeantary Secondary Vabes Year Avg Nor-
1990 2000 Do 4 ws Si014ws 1510 19 s Popuabion Round Seasonal Residents
Penabacot
Amggle 202 253 13 43 19 187 110 14 a3
Easi Comtral ™ 27 324 18 53 25 232 142 149 356
B 248 213 7 17 15 17 % 15 ]
Herdh 402 443 it 43 22 ars 218 618 1855
 Prestin' 245 214 16 28 15 159 @ 22 53
Twembly NIA, 2 0 0 [i] 2 2 9 22
1375 1448 &5 184 ] 1,130 &51 1.018 2455

*Prentiss deorganized June, 1990
“Greenfield daorganzed July, 1993 and popuation added to East Central (2000 census)

26



%ce 88706 %€ 08€'s88 $  wTE 569°258 %9°L 89028 02s'€LL
%0 898°€TT %0°00T 9GY'ETT %0°00T LIELTT %0°00T- 0 TEL0TT
%S vT- [AT4CES %L'TC ¥96'9TY %S0T ScL'eve %G9 S.T°0TE 00€‘T6C
%c'LE ZIv'9LT %0'T6 ¥95'82T %v'eC Sce'L9 %861 S.S'YS 0S5'SY
%0°00T~ 0 %00 0oy %E'Ee- 00y %0°0¢- 009 0S.
%6°S 000°'08T %EET 000°0LT %v'ST 000'0ST %0°0 000°'0€T 000°0€T
%0°00T- 0 %9°S- 000°'8TT %00 000°'seT %L'8 000°'SCT 000'GTT
%6°¢- 8TT'GLET %v'L 008'STV'T %v'ST L6L'LTET %8¢~ eYeerT'T TSS'GLT'T
%6°¢- 28159 %YL 61129 %v'ST 2629 %8¢ €67 6.6'GS
%8 005902 %6°€- 000°.6T %0°0T€E 000°G0Z %e'ee- 000°0S 000'S.
%00 0 %00 0 %00 0 %0°0 0 0
%00 0 %00 0 %00 0 %00 0 0
%8 005902 %6°€- 000°26T %0°0T€E 000°G0Z %e'Ee- 000°0S 000'S.
%00 0 %00 0 %00 0 %00 0 0
%< V- 9€T'€0T'T %L'6 T8E'TST'T %C'T S¥0°0S0°'T %9°0- 0G8°2€0'T 2.S'vY0'T
%0°0¢ 000°€ %L"99 0052 %00 00S'T %002~ 00S'T 000°G
%00 0 %0°0 0 %00 0 %00 0 0
%00 0 %0°0 0 %00 0 %00 0 0
%T'C 006t %L'ST 008't %T'S 0ST'v %E'T 056’ 006°¢
%00 0 %0°0 0 %00 0 %00 0 0
%00 0 %0°0 0 %00 0 %00 0 0
%00 000°€ %0°0¢ 000°€ %0°S¢ 00S'C %0°0 000°C 000°C
%0°G¢- 00S'T %0°00€ 0002 %€'8.- 00§ %00 00€'C 00€'C
%00 0 %0°0 0 %00 0 %0°0 0 0
%00 000°'TC %' 000°'TC %6°0T- 00502 %56 000°€Z 000'TC
%8¢~ §€8'0C %07 ory'1e %0'¢ 8T9'0C %S0 502'0C 00T'02
%0'Y 055'G9 %0°0 8€0'€9 %8'G- 8€0'€9 %56 8€6'99 STT'T9
%0°€T- §/2'122 %61 00T'T92 %L'T- Sv.'812 %06 ozv'eee 9/0'702
%€E'9- 90%'869 %9°9¢ €ET'SYL %6°L 76.'88S %EL LEG'SYS 182805
%S'TTIT 0L9°LS %0'6L- 0L2'L2 $  %GET- 00.2'62T %8°0¢- 000'0ST 008912
osealda ©) TTOC asealdad @] 0T0¢ asealda @] 600¢ asealda ) 800¢ ,00¢

asealou| 9sealou| 2sealou| asealou|

100sqouad

TT0Z ‘0€ dunr papu3z uosuedwo) JeaA anlq

S3ILNNOD - STVSOdO¥dd 139dNd 4O SISATVNY

S3HOLIYYIL dIZINVOHONN

$ JUBWYWWOD Xe |
aouefeg pun4 pajeubisapun
Sanuanay parewnsy €10

dIYNAUISEAUODIBYIO
allgowmous
sexe] 8slox3
20UBISISSY peoy [e207]
:Sanuanay parewnsy
SIUBWISSASSY JO UOIeWIIU0D

suoneudoiddy ero
uonensiuiwpy
1910 [e10L

19ed

Aepno - rended

aAI9saY - [ended

uabunuod
J3y1o

S92IMISS [e10 |

(s@a4 yuegmpny) osIN

1163

suonnguuo)d Alunwwo)

101JU0D [ewIuy

suazni) Joluas

uonealdsy

saoe|d Buljjod

S|red] ajIqowmous

s1ybi71980S

aoueInquy

Sallvlawa)

uonoal0ld all4

sdwng

[eAoway MOUS

$ puesples/sabpug/speoy
:S9JINIBS

0T-TO-€0

27



PiscataQuis CounTy UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 REesIDeENT PopuLaTION CENSUS
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8% AR | R LABY
Beaver Cove
i‘nlu FOWDOIN l:ro‘é.%‘il; B s-‘ 1 L B k'
s “wrar | 7R 4R9
3RS BR1 LR Twp N.W.P.
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Twp. w TRe | W g Fd
wp. &
W £\7
Shirtey &
j z
{ | Mon: Medford
I )
Gui ; ey
£\t i
£ fg
Parkman
Welling-
ton
Chikdren Estmated
Pnar Adul Homes 2 32 Horme
Population School Elementary Secondary Voter Year Awg Mon.
- 1590 2000 Qlodvis  Sloldws 15t019ws  Poguaton Round Seaspnal  Residerts
IFiscataguis
Blamehard® 78 83 2 T a 66 53 a5 227
Horiheast 218 37 16 37 23 278 1T 1.037 2478
Morthwe st 141 159 & 19 ] 131 B2 41 2010
Sauvthoast 247 254 8 39 16 196 118 199 476
684 843 30 102 54 869 410 2172 5191

"Blanchard osceganized in 1985
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SoMERSET CouNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY
2000 REsIDENT PorpuLATION CENSUS
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Chiidren Estimated
Priof Adur Homas 239 Home
ulation School Elementary Setondary Vober Year Aug Noms
1990 2000 Quodyrs 51014 yis 1510 19vws Population Round Seasonal Hesiderts
Somersel
Caninal 289 335 15 32 23 M 177 166 397
Havthaand T 354 11 43 25 278 181 881 2108
Beutbaren 8 48 3 B 5 35 29 423 1.011
Behaamonk 19 S5 1] & 1 38 53 315 753
693 781 29 a7 54 622 240 1.765 4 266
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WASHINGTON COUNTY UNORGANIZED TERRITORY

2000 REesSIDENT PoPuLATION CENSUS
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TR2 Twe,
Kossuth 1 Ra
Twp. Codyville
Topstisld Pl.
1R2
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we Lake Rhl? "(%_ =
Stream @
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ssMo. | MD. | o | Crawtord ) j
r 20M.D. Day Block Charlot
De_nro:m Twp Conpez g.‘
T, 0 M. 1960, Veathance € JJ= £ \Pery
Wesley Berry \ TWP & Eastport
o™ Twp
‘,#"'”g\ 24 M.D. znl.n.l Edmunds
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%= T
18 M. % l"z. an U o
Debiois | 18 M.D. Y= g 5"
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G
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Harrin Cutler
Mil
ridgel Addison Machias-
. o 5 e
a;"g o ﬂ = <Q
Roque
¢ B 2
6 ]
Beals
Childran Estimated |
Prior | | Adult Homas | 2 33 Homa
Fopulation School Elamentary = Secondary Voter || Year | | | Avg Hon-
VWashington: | 1 | [ [
East Central* 661 | 768 41 113 44 578/ 367 | 242 | 578
Harth** 496 547 27, | | 38| | 425 268 | 776 1 855
Centeruille” 26 3 3 1 20 19 5 12
1,157 1.344 71 186 83 1,023 654 1.023 2 445

“Township 14 deorganized in April 1386 and population added 1o East Central
“Township 21 deorganized in April. 1983 and population added to Narth

_""Cantenille deorganized July 1. 2004
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